
Date Printed: Nov 12, 2020 Order Number: AMA   1300   1300   STO12E02  18 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-AMA-002 2020/05

State of West Virginia

Agency Master Agreement

Order Date: 2020-10-22

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST 
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, 
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS 
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO 
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.               

Order Number: AMA   1300   1300   STO12E02  18 Procurement Folder: 36247

Document Name: Merchant Card Services for Statewide Use Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Merchant Card Services - Required use per WV Code 12-3A-3 Change Order No 18 to extend per the attached 
Fifteenth Amendment.

Procurement Type: Agency Master Agreement

Buyer Name: Alberta Kincaid

Telephone: (304) 341-0723

Email: alberta.kincaid@wvsto.com

Shipping Method: Vendor Effective Start Date: 2014-12-01

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2021-11-30

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000213792

BB & T

300 SUMMERS ST

CHARLESTON WV 25301-1624

US

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-348-7078 Extension:  

Discount Details:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 No   

#3 No   

#4 No   

Requestor Name: Shelly Murray

Requestor Phone: (304) 341-7089

Requestor Email: shelly.murray@wvsto.com

INVOICE TO SHIP TO
  

WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURERS OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURERS OFFICE

322 70TH ST SE 322 70TH ST SE

  

CHARLESTON WV 25304 CHARLESTON WV 25304

US US

Total Order Amount: Open End

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

SIGNED BY : Bryan Archer

DATE: 2020-10-22

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE



Date Printed: Nov 12, 2020 Order Number: AMA   1300   1300   STO12E02  18 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-AMA-002 2020/05

 

 

Extended Description:

Change Order 18
Change Order No. 18 is issued to extend and add the fifteenth amendment and updated fee schedule.  
Effective date of change: 12/01/2020

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

1 84121500   EA $0.00

Service From Service To

   

Commodity Line Description: Banking institutions

Extended Description:

FEES for POS Expenses related to Merchant/Credit Card Services. See CL 6 for use of 'Service' item type, as applicable

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

2 43211720   EA $0.00

Service From Service To

   

Commodity Line Description: Point of sale payment terminal

Extended Description:

Various types of POS terminals - rental or purchase. Price varies.  Review Fee Schedule

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

3 43212112   EA $0.00

Service From Service To

   

Commodity Line Description: Point of sale POS receipt printers

Extended Description:

Various types of printers - price varies.  Review Fee Schedule

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

4 14111608   EA $0.00

Service From Service To

   

Commodity Line Description: Gift certificate

Extended Description:

Agencies use of Gift Card Program. Review Fee Schedule

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

5 43211505   EA $0.00

Service From Service To

   

Commodity Line Description: Point of sale POS terminal

Extended Description:

PIN Pads/ Card Readers/ Check Readers. Review Fee Schedule



Date Printed: Nov 12, 2020 Order Number: AMA   1300   1300   STO12E02  18 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-AMA-002 2020/05

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

6 84121500    $0.00

Service From Service To

2016-07-01 2020-11-30  

Commodity Line Description: Banking institutions

Extended Description:

FEES for Merchant/Credit Card Services
(CL 6 created for doing advance ADOs as a Service type)







Page 1

Unit Rate
** VISA 1.83%

FANF Fee Table for Visa Cards  Exhibit B (Attachment 1)
** MasterCard (MC settles w/ VISA) 1.83%
** Discover 1.83%
*** Small Ticket Purchase Fee 1.83% + $0.20

PIN Debit 1.83% + $0.25
Card Brand Pass Thru Fees $0.02
Cardholder Disputes  (1-10.F) $0.00
Other Transaction Fees $0.00
Explicit 3rd Party Charges - Pass Thru Fees as charged by 3rd party
Training & Support (1-6.L) $0.00
Access Delivery Fee $10.00 per month per MID

****** PCI Compliance Fee See ****** page 4 for failure event fee
PCI Compliance Fee (Hardware/Programming) $0.00
PCI Program Fee (Attesting in Trustwave) $5.00 per month per MID

**** PCI Non Compliance Monthly Fee $29.95 per month per non-compliant MID
Research $0.00
Web-based Access to Reports (1-12.C.2) $0.00
Terminal Replacement Fees $150.00 (Includes EMV Terminals) 

Terminal Upgrades
Upgrade pricing is based on the equipment 

pricing list
Terminal Supplies to STO and/or Agencies $0.00

Purchasing/Corporate Card Payments - Effective February 1, 2015
Level 1 Processing Fee where Level 2 or 3 is Available 2.95%

Section 2: Services for Credit Cards 

Level 1 ticket items will be charged 2.95% as opposed to 1.83%, the standard rate, when Level 2 data is not entered.  Those 
agencies accepting Pcards for internal and external transactions will be subject to the higher pricing unless all Level 2 data as 

well as AVS are entered into the merchant system at the time the transaction is processed.

Exhibit B
Fee Schedule

STO12E02
Effective 12/1/2020



Page 2

Equipment (3.5, 4.2.2) Purchased New Purchased Refurbished Monthly Rental
Terminals
Ingenico iSC250 (Shift4 compatible) $650.00
Verifone Vx680 (3G Cellular Terminal - See Cellular Section for 
additional pricing) $700.00
Verifone Vx520 $350.00 $300.00
Verifone Vx520 Stationary Stand $99.00

PIN pads
Vx805 $250.00 N/A N/A
Vx805  Stationary Stand $99.00 N/A N/A

Printers
Verifone P-900 $225.00 N/A N/A
Epson Receipt Printer (T-20) $250.00 N/A

Card Readers
IDTech SecureMag USB-KEYBD (replaced Magtek) $100.00 N/A
SecureKey TM M130 (DMV) $120.00 N/A N/A

Other 
Imprinters $0.00 N/A N/A
Sales Slips/Return Slips $0.00 N/A N/A
Printer Paper and Ribbon $0.00 N/A N/A

The use of electric surge protectors on phone lines and power cords protects the equipment from damage and are highly encouraged.
Damages from acts of God or through user abuse is not covered under warranty.

Exhibit B
Fee Schdule
STO12E02

Terminals with comparable features and functionalities will be offered at the price stated above. 
The price of all other terminals will be defined in future amendments.

Effective 12/1/2020



Page 3

Gift Card (Custom Program)

> Untruncated Merchant Card Balance Report
 $250 per Merchant Location per Report

(BB&T will provide up to 10 reports at no cost) 
> Monthly Fee per location $10.00

> Per Transaction Fee $0.21
> Prepress Fee (per card type) $100.00
> Graphic Design (per card type) $75.00
> Additional Card Production $0.66/ card
> Additional Locations (set-up) $75.00
> Additional Terminals (set-up) $10.00

Authorize.Net
> Setup Fee (One Time, Per Account) $99.00
> Monthly Gateway Fee $14.95
> Per Transaction Fee $0.06
> Monthly Iframe Fee $50.00

FreedomPay P2PE POS Solution

> Setup Fee (One Time, Per Account) $200.00 
> FreedomPay Per Transaction Fee/Secure Switching Fee $0.08 
> Reprogramming Fee (Virtual terminals and stand-alone) $99.00 
> Ingenico iWL252 Bluetooth Terminal $880.00 
> Ingenico iWL252 Base $200.00 
> Ingenico iWL252 Battery (additional or replacement) $45.00 
> Stand for iWL252 $74.00 
> Ingenico iWL255 Wireless/Cellular Terminal $850.00 
> Ingenico iWL255 Wireless Setup Fee (One Time, Per Terminal) $35.00
> Ingenico iWL255 Monthly Wireless Fee (Per Terminal) $20.00
> Ingenico iWL255 FreedomPay Per Transaction Fee/Secure Switching Fee $0.08
> Ingenico iWL255 Wireless Per Transaction Fee $0.05
> Locking Tether Cord $25.00 
> Ingenico iPP350 (micros) $500.00 
> Ingenico iPP350 Stand $99.00 
> Rush Shipping $125.00 
FreedomPay FreeWay P2PE Virtual Terminal Solution

> Interchange Rate for FreeWay Virtual Terminal Only 2.83%
> Setup Fee (One time, Per Account) $200.00 
> Per Transaction Fee/Secure Switching Fee $0.08 
> Reprogramming Fee (Virtual terminals and stand-alone) $99.00 per MID
> Ingenico ID Tech SREDKey (Required with FreeWay Virtual Terminal) $250.00 
> Rush Shipping $125.00 
Global Virtual Terminal
> License Fee (One Time Per Account) $75.00
> Monthly Gateway Fee $9.95
> Per Transaction Fee $0.00
Verifone Vx680 3G Cellular Terminal (AT&T)

> Verifone Vx680 New $700.00
> Wireless Setup Fee (One Time, Per Terminal) $35.00
> Monthly Wireless Fee (Per Terminal) $20.00
> Per Transaction Fee $0.05

Exhibit B
Fee Schedule

STO12E02

Gift Card Program

Other Applications

A separate merchant account is required for locations using more than one application with the Vx680.

A separate merchant account is required for locations using more than one application with FreedomPay iWL252 terminal.

FreedomPay 

A separate merchant account is required for locations using more than one application with FreeWay Virtual Terminal.

FreedomPay P2PE Instruction Manual (PIM) Acknowledgement Form must be signed. (Exhibit B-Attachment 2)

FreedomPay P2PE Instruction Manual (PIM) Acknowledgement Form must be signed. (Exhibit B-Attachment 2)

Effective 12/1/2020



Page 4

MultiPass 
> License Fee $0.00
> Monthly Gateway Fee $0.00
> Per Transaction Fee $0.00
SwipeSimple 
> License Fee $99.00
> Monthly Gateway Fee (Per MID) $15.00
> Eclipse A200 Card Reader (EMV and Mag Stripe) $59.00
> Swift B250 Card Reader (EMV, Bluetooth, and NFC) $89.00
> Charging Stand for Swift B250 Card Reader $35.00
Sphere (powered by TrustCommerce)
> License Fee (one time per acct) $99.00
> Monthly Gateway Fee (see #6) $15.00
> Per Transaction Fee $0.09
> Citadel Set up Fee $99.00
> Citadel Monthly Fee $11.00
> Citadel Stored Billing ID Fee (Applies to every stored card new and existing) $0.08
> iSC250 (EMV Solution) $650.00
> iSC480 (EMV Solution) $765.00
> Card Current $120.00/file upload
> Card Current (card/account update) $0.28/card or account updated
> Trustee Premier Annual Fee $3,250.00
> Trustee Premier One Time/Per Page Implementation Fee (6 hours of programming) $1,600.00
> Trustee Premier Fee for In Production Pages (New Instances, Changes, Updates, or Over 6 hours of Programming) $225/hour
Sphere (powered by TrustCommerce) Safe P2PE Virtual Terminal
> Safe P2PE License Fee (one time per account) $99.00
> Monthly Gateway Fee $15.00
> Per Transaction Fee $0.09
> IDTech SRED Key (P2PE) $250.00
> iPP320 (P2PE) $500.00
> iPP350 (P2PE) $650.00
> iSC250 (P2PE) $850.00
TrustWave
> TrustWave Expanded Products Offering (Exhibit B -Attachment 3) Please See Fee Schedule
Voltage Encryption/Tokenization
> Voltage Encryption/Tokenization $10.00/month per MID
> Per Transaction Fee $0.05 

***** Other Card Types - American Express 2.25% + 30 Basis Points
24-hr Batch Close Fee $0.00
Merchant "Daily Letter" $0.00

******Note that this line item cost will include all fees, Merchant and Bank, related to any MID that is charged or levied fines or fees as a result 
of failure to properly conduct merchant acceptance or as a result of non-compliance or negligence, as charged by the card brands against that 

MID.  The merchant and/or State will be responsible for all cost of fines and mitigation to resolve.

*****BB&T manages settlements for Discover, Visa and MasterCard MIDs to adhere to the one business day deposit rule pursuant to state law.  
Currently, American Express settles through a separate STO contract (STO13E05) and until such time that BB&T manages settlements for 

American Express transactions, BB&T will continue to assess the 0.300 basis point processing fee for American Express transactions in addition to 
the 2.25% American Express interchange rate.

Other Items

Exhibit B
Fee Schedule

STO12E02

**Visa, MasterCard, and Discover rates are based on the current interchange rate structure including all pending adjustments to signature and 
PIN debit transaction related to the recent Dodd-Frank Financial Reform Bill (including the Durbin Debit Interchange Amendment) that take 

effect on October 1, 2011.  Should interchange costs change based on Federal Government and/or Federal Reserve rules and regulations, BB&T 
may propose pricing adjustment for the STO's approval.

***Effective January 1, 2015, Small Ticket Pricing for MIDs averaging or having the majority of the transactions less than or equal to $15.00 per 
transaction will be assessed a $0.20 transaction fee.  Service fee accounts will not be subject to the surcharge.  Rates and other fees will apply 

per schedule above.  The $.20 per transaction fee will be assessed to all transaction accounts with sales related to Parking and Food Service 
MID's with average transactions equal to or less than $15 each.

Effective 12/1/2020

****Any non-compliant MID is assessed $29.95 per month per non-compliant MID. This is an additional charge to the monthly PCI Program Fee 
on each MID of $5.00. Merchants must be compliant within 30 days of non-compliance notification. If after this 30 day period the merchant is 

still non-compliant, charges for non-compliance will be assessed.
 If a merchant manually reports PCI compliance to BB&T, the merchant is responsible for providing timely attestations of compliance to BB&T; 
BB&T will not notify the merchant of missing attestations and/or non-compliance status. Non-compliance fees will apply if attestations are not 

received timely. 





SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

10/15/2020

McGriff Insurance Services Inc.
301 College Street, Suite 208
Asheville NC 28801

Karen Wray
501-661-4973

CertificateRequests@bbandt.com

Hartford Fire Insurance Company 19682
09TRUPC Twin City Fire Insurance Company 29459

Truist Financial Corp. & Subsidiaries
c/o McGriff Insurance Services
301 College Street, Suite 208
Asheville NC 28801

National Union Fire Ins Co of Pitt. PA 19445

1090513274

A X $2,000,000
X $1,000,000

$ 10,000

$2,000,000

$4,000,000
X

22CSES70002 12/6/2019 5/1/2021

$4,000,000

A $2,000,000

X

X X

22CSES70003 12/6/2019 5/1/2021

C X X 15,000,00028295320 12/6/2019 5/1/2021

15,000,000

A
B

X

N

22WNS70000
22WBRS70001

12/6/2019
12/6/2019

5/1/2021
5/1/2021

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

22WNS70000 - Workers Compensation (Various Writing Company Names within the Hartford Fire Insurance Group apply based on the state of employment)
~~~ 22WBRS70001 - Workers Compensation for Wisconsin ONLY

FUTURE RENEWAL CERTIFICATES SHOULD BE OBTAINED BY ACCESSING THE FOLLOWING WEBSITE (www.mcgriffinsurance.com/truisteoi)
NOTE: The website is case sensitive so be sure to use all lower case letters when typing the web address.
Solicitation # AMA STO 1700000002 Banking and Depository Services for Merchant Contract STO 12 E02

WV State Treasurer's Office
322 70th Street, SE
Charleston WV 25304


	FINAL_AMA_1300_STO12E02_18
	CO 18 Amendment 15
	CO 18 Amendment 15
	STO12E02 Exhibit B (Extension) Final Cost of Services (002)
	Cost of Services 1
	Cost of Merchant Equipment 2
	Cost of Merchant Equipment 3
	Cost of Merchant Equipment 4

	STO12E02 Purchasing Affadavit
	Certificate


